FOR THE SIX-MONTH PERIOD ENDED 30 JUNE 2018
(IN PLN MILLION)

Page 17/136

4. IFRS 9 FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS

IFRS 9 Financial Instruments was published in July 2014 and adopted for application in EU Member States on
22 November 2016 by Commission Regulation (EU) 2016/2067. It is mandatory for financial statements prepared
for annual periods commencing on or after 1 January 2018 (with the exception of insurance companies, which
may apply the standard from 1 January 2021). For the purposes of these financial statements, the data of the PKO
Bank Polski SA’s insurance companies has been presented in accordance with IFRS 9. The standard replaces IAS
39 “Financial Instruments: Recognition and Measurement”. The amendments cover the classification and
measurement of financial instruments, recognition and calculation of impairment and hedge accounting.

FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS

The total impact of adjustments resulting from the implementation of IFRS 9 is presented in the following tables:

31.12.2017

(classification

under IAS 39)

Classification and

measurement:

reclassification

Classification

and

measurement:

remeasurement

Impairment

01.01.2018

(classification

under IFRS 9)

FINANCIAL ASSETS

Cash and balances with Central Bank   17 810   -   -   -   17 810

Amounts due from banks   5 233   -   -   -   5 233

Derivative hedging instruments   887   -   -   -   887

Other derivative instruments   1 711   (12)   -   -   1 699

Securities   54 075   4 380   66   3   58 524

 - held for trading   431   -   -   -   431

 - financial instruments designated at fair value through profit or loss upon initial

recognition
   8 157   (8 157)   -   -   -

 - available-for-sale investment securities   43 675   (43 675)   -   -   -

 - investment securities held to maturity   1 812   (1 812)   -   -   -

 - not held for trading, mandatorily measured at fair value through profit or loss   4 578   66   46   4 690

 - measured at fair value through other comprehensive income   47 266   -   (43)   47 223

 - measured at amortized cost   6 180   -   -   6 180

Loans and advances to customers   205 628   (4 368)   -   (797)   200 463

 - not held for trading, mandatorily measured at fair value through profit or loss   1 055   -   15   1 070

 - measured at amortized cost   205 628   (5 423)   -   (812)   199 393

Other financial assets   2 377   -   -   -   2 377

TOTAL FINANCIAL ASSETS   287 721   -   66   (794)   286 993

Deferred tax assets   1 767   -   (12)   164   1 919

31.12.2017

(classification

under IAS 39)

Classification and

measurement:

reclassification

Classification

and

measurement:

remeasurement

Impairment

01.01.2018

(classification

under IFRS 9)

Amounts due to the Central Bank   6   -   -   -   6

Amounts due to banks   4 558   -   -   -   4 558

Derivative hedging instruments   204   -   -   -   204

Other derivative instruments   2 536   -   -   -   2 536

Amounts due to customers   220 614   -   -   -   220 614

Debt securities in issue   23 932   -   -   -   23 932

Subordinated liabilities   1 720   -   -   -   1 720

Other financial liabilities   4 129   -   -   -   4 129

Deferred tax liabilities   36   -   -   (3)   33

Provisions for financial liabilities and guarantees granted   86   -   -   71   157

TOTAL FINANCIAL LIABILITIES, PROVISIONS FOR LIABILITIES AND GUARANTEES

GRANTED AND DEFERRED TAX LIABILITIES
   257 821   -   -   68   257 889

This document is a translation of a document originally issued in Polish. The only binding version is the original Polish version.

CONDENSED INTERIM CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
OF THE PKO BANK POLSKI SA GROUP
FOR THE SIX-MONTH PERIOD ENDED 30 JUNE 2018
(IN PLN MILLION)

Page 18/136

IFRS 9 impact as at 1 January 2018:

31.12.2017

(classification

under IAS 39)

Classification and

measurement:

reclassification

Classification

and

measurement:

remeasurement

Impairment

01.01.2018

(classification

under IFRS 9)

Total change

Accumulated other comprehensive income   (110)   -   (78)   -   (188)   (78)

Retained earnings   (66)   -   132   (699)   (633)   (567)

Total impact on equity   (176)   -   54   (699)   (821)   (645)

As compared to the impact of IFRS 9 implementation disclosed in the annual consolidated financial statements for
2017, impairment allowances on loan receivables and securities increased by PLN 33 million (or PLN 23 million
after tax), which was due to the improved accuracy of impairment estimates. In order to better reflect the impact
of the amendments to the Corporate Income Tax Act associated with IFRS 9 implementation, the effect of the tax
liability arising as at 1 January 2018 in respect of the recognition for tax purposes of the reversal of the IBNR
provision, settlement of the initial loss on POCI assets and the changes in the corresponding deferred income tax

[…]

According to our best knowledge, the impact of the adjustments resulting from the implementation of IFRS 9 on
capital adequacy presented here is the best estimate as at the date of the publication of these condensed interim
consolidated financial statements.

This document is a translation of a document originally issued in Polish. The only binding version is the original Polish version.

CONDENSED INTERIM CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
OF THE PKO BANK POLSKI SA GROUP
FOR THE SIX-MONTH PERIOD ENDED 30 JUNE 2018
(IN PLN MILLION)

Page 28/136

4.6 CLASSIFICATION OF FINANCIAL ASSETS AND LIABILITIES IN ACCORDANCE WITH IFRS 9 AND IAS 39

The following tables present the reconciliation between the statement of financial position items and the categories of financial assets and liabilities according to IFRS
9 as at 1 January 2018 and according to IAS 39 as at 31 December 2017:

 FINANCIAL ASSETS 01.01.2018

CLASSIFICATION UNDER IFRS 9
Held for trading

Not held for trading,

mandatorily

measured at fair

value through profit

or loss

Measured at fair

value through other

comprehensive

income

Measured at

amortized cost

Total carrying

amount

Cash and balances with Central Bank   -   -   -   17 810   17 810

Amounts due from banks   -   -   -   5 233   5 233

Derivative hedging instruments   -   887   -   -   887

Other derivative instruments   1 699   -   -   -   1 699

Securities   431   4 690   47 223   6 180   58 524

Loans and advances to customers   -   1 070   -   199 393   200 463

Other financial assets   -   -   -   2 377   2 377

   -

TOTAL financial assets   2 130   6 647   47 223   230 993   286 993

 FINANCIAL LIABILITIES 01.01.2018

CLASSIFICATION UNDER IFRS 9

Measured at fair

value through profit

or loss

Measured at

amortized cost

Total carrying

amount

Amounts due to the Central Bank   -   6   6

Amounts due to banks   -   4 558   4 558

Derivative hedging instruments   204   -   204

Other derivative instruments   2 536   -   2 536

Amounts due to customers   -   220 614   220 614

Debt securities in issue   -   23 932   23 932

Subordinated liabilities   -   1 720   1 720

Other financial liabilities   -   4 129   4 129

TOTAL financial liabilities   2 740   254 959   257 699

This document is a translation of a document originally issued in Polish. The only binding version is the original Polish version.

CONDENSED INTERIM CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
OF THE PKO BANK POLSKI SA GROUP
FOR THE SIX-MONTH PERIOD ENDED 30 JUNE 2018
(IN PLN MILLION)

Page 29/136

 FINANCIAL ASSETS 31.12.2017

CLASSIFICATION UNDER IAS 39
held for trading

designated at fair

value through profit

or loss

held to maturity
loans and

receivables
available for sale

Total carrying

amount

Cash and balances with Central Bank   -   -   -   17 810   -   17 810

Amounts due from banks   -   -   -   5 233   -   5 233

Derivative hedging instruments   -   887   -   -   -   887

Other derivative instruments   1 711   -   -   -   -   1 711

Securities   431   8 157   1 812   -   43 675   54 075

Loans and advances to customers   -   -   -   205 628   -   205 628

Other financial assets   -   -   -   2 377   -   2 377

TOTAL financial assets   2 142   9 044   1 812   231 048   43 675   287 721

 FINANCIAL LIABILITIES 31.12.2017

CLASSIFICATION UNDER IAS 39

Measured at fair

value through profit

or loss

Measured at

amortized cost

Total carrying

amount

Amounts due to the Central Bank   -   6   6

Amounts due to banks   -   4 558   4 558

Derivative hedging instruments   204   -   204

Other derivative instruments   2 536   -   2 536

Amounts due to customers   -   220 614   220 614

Debt securities in issue   -   23 932   23 932

Subordinated liabilities   -   1 720   1 720

Other financial liabilities   -   4 129   4 129

TOTAL financial liabilities   2 740   254 959   257 699

This document is a translation of a document originally issued in Polish. The only binding version is the original Polish version.

CONDENSED INTERIM CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
OF THE PKO BANK POLSKI SA GROUP
FOR THE SIX-MONTH PERIOD ENDED 30 JUNE 2018
(IN PLN MILLION)

Page 30/136

4.7 CLASSIFICATION OF FINANCIAL ASSETS AND LIABILITIES ACCORDING TO IFRS AS AT THE DATE OF THE FIRST

APPLICATION OF IFRS 9

The following table presents the measurement categories of financial instruments under IAS 39 and the new
measurement categories under IFRS 9 for the Group’s financial assets and liabilities, taking into account the

[…]

distribution services and investment fund management, bond issue guarantee agreements, agreements with
international payment organizations, and agreements relating to the Group’s own operations.

The Group did not identify any contracts in the case of which the IFRS 15 implementation could have a significant
impact on the financial statements. The Group has selected the simplified retrospective method for the first
application of IFRS 15.

This document is a translation of a document originally issued in Polish. The only binding version is the original Polish version.

CONDENSED INTERIM CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
OF THE PKO BANK POLSKI SA GROUP
FOR THE SIX-MONTH PERIOD ENDED 30 JUNE 2018
(IN PLN MILLION)

Page 34/136

6. EXPLANATION OF THE DIFFERENCES BETWEEN PREVIOUSLY PUBLISHED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS AND

THESE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

In addition to the changes resulting from IFRS 9 implementation, the Group introduced the following changes in
recognition and presentation.

31.12.2017 before

restatement

reclassification of

inventories to “Other

assets”

31.12.2017

restated

Inventories   186   (186)   -

Other assets   2 925   186   3 111

TOTAL ASSETS   296 912   -   296 912

AMOUNTS DUE TO CUSTOMERS
31.12.2017 before

restatement

change in treatment

of liabilities due to

insurance products

identification of

loans and advances

received as a

separate item

31.12.2017

restated

Measured at amortized cost:

Amounts due to retail customers   151 161   -   -   151 161

Current accounts and overnight deposits   86 819   -   -   86 819

Term deposits   64 126   -   -   64 126

Other liabilities   216   -   -   216

Amounts due to corporate entities   56 230   -   (3 563)   52 667

Current accounts and overnight deposits   40 070   -   -   40 070

Term deposits   11 613   -   -   11 613

Loans and advances received   3 563   -   (3 563)   -

Amounts due from repurchase agreements   48   -   -   48

[…]

Restructuring provision   -   21   21

Provisions for financial liabilities and guarantees granted   86   -   86

Other provisions, including for disputes with employees   62   (36)   26

Total   215   -   215

This document is a translation of a document originally issued in Polish. The only binding version is the original Polish version.

CONDENSED INTERIM CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
OF THE PKO BANK POLSKI SA GROUP
FOR THE SIX-MONTH PERIOD ENDED 30 JUNE 2018
(IN PLN MILLION)

Page 35/136

CONSOLIDATED INCOME STATEMENT

2 quarters cumulative

period

from 01.01.2017

to 30.06.2017

before restatement

reclassification

change in the

treatment of

net provisions for

legal claims

2 quarters cumulative

period

from 01.01.2017

to 30.06.2017

restated

Net impairment allowance and write-downs   (783)   783   -   -

Net credit losses   -   (739)   (4)   (743)

Impairment of non-financial assets   -   (44)   -   (44)

Other operating income 388   -   4 392

Total   (395)   -   -   (395)

CONSOLIDATED INCOME STATEMENT

second quarter

period

from 01.04.2017

to 30.06.2017

before restatement

reclassification

change in the

treatment of

net provisions for

legal claims

second quarter

period

from 01.04.2017

to 30.06.2017

restated

Net impairment allowance and write-downs   (392)   392   -   -

Net credit losses   -   (370)   (1)   (371)

Impairment of non-financial assets   -   (22)   -   (22)

Other operating income 273   -   1 274

Total   (119)   -   -   (119)

This document is a translation of a document originally issued in Polish. The only binding version is the original Polish version.

CONDENSED INTERIM CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
OF THE PKO BANK POLSKI SA GROUP
FOR THE SIX-MONTH PERIOD ENDED 30 JUNE 2018
(IN PLN MILLION)

Page 36/136

7. OTHER CHANGES IN ACCOUNTING POLICIES

NEW STANDARDS AND INTERPRETATIONS AND AMENDMENTS THERETO THAT HAVE BEEN PUBLISHED AND ADOPTED BY

THE EU, BUT HAVE NOT COME INTO FORCE YET AND ARE NOT APPLIED BY THE GROUP